P BJ PREFACE

LF188FD BA/THNREXRDMARIBRLATARAERINEREARBTHGITF RN EE, AN, EHE, 385
Rmamtl. ZAMERRITAHR, FHER, MR, #EHE, FHLF, ARLSESER , HEERR 2, &
KB, o, BOMELL, RARGAT, BREAM, RUHE, MLTRSTENEREES 1.

(LF188FD BR /UM EBE4HEM) RELAANTHEAFBOERMA , ZEMEE T EHANESER , W0 :
fE., 8%, HEF K AFITWEARESERM , E5EXNTEZL , UK,

(LF188FD BR UM B E 4 EM) B RNETERAMARINARBRLAT , EMEAGHNANTEIEETED
HEH, MBELR , EFBITEA.

Combine with all the specialty and advantages of the same models at home and abroad, LF188FD, being of 4-stroke, single cylinder with force
air-cooled type, is one of the newly gasoline engines developed by our Co. It is characterized by advanced design, compact struction, reliable
performance, convenient service, low fuel consumption and easy regulation. The engine is widely used as ideal power in many fields such as
generating set, tour, open working, public place of enterainment, construction machine, agricultural machinery, etc.

For the sake of customer’s convenience, we carefully compile the PART CATALOGUE FOR LF 188FD ENGINE, which covers the main
informations of parts, such as illustrations, names, quantities, etc. Please refer to this book when you order the parts. If any difference in the book
from the actual engine status, please do as per the real.

The copyright of this catalogue belongs to Chongqing Lifan Power Co., Ltd. Any group or individual is forbidden to reprint or copy any
item from it. The cotalogue is subject to change without notice.

IR TWR A IRNLA FR A F]



Chongqing Lifan Power Co., Ltd.

—o o J\F = A% ZhR(Feb, 2008.Second Edition)

H =

CONTENTS
B BT RIS sdhnte st 1
CRANKCASE ASSY
B T ZELIE e dbsbaeee s BB eeeeee e eesee e eeesee e e eeeeee e eeseeeeseeeresene 2
CRANKCASE COVER ASSY
T S RIS 5 1 OO g OO 4
CYLINDER HEAD & CYLINDER HEAD COVER ASSY
BHA T ZEIERT TR B oo .6
CRANKSHAFT, PISTON, CONNECTING & BALANCING SHAFT
e Al N i 12 OO OPORRR 8
COMBINATION OF CAM SHAFT & VALVE ROCKER
FETHIBE IR oottt 10
CARBURETOR ASSY
R T ZE . el ettt 12

FUEL TANK ASSY



E-8

E-9

E-10

E-11

E-13

E-14

o T B o oo et e ettt ettt ettt ettt et et e s et et et e s e s s et et et s et et e s et s e s et et e s et et et e s ea et e s e s et e s e s e s e s e s e s e s erererenes 13
AIR CLEANER ASSY

T T BELAE oottt e et b e et 14
MUFFLER

J
AT BT BRI ..o s sdee e skt et 15
RECOIL STARTER
PHTE T ZRGE eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseseeeseeeesesethaeese e e b e ettt 17
REGULATING CONTROL SYSTEM)
BRI e se e oot e e 19
FLYWHEEL
RURERIBIZIE oottt eesee e eeeeee s 20
IGNITION COIL
T e 21

EMBLEM



E-1 #5858 5. CRANKCASE ASSY

Fe | EWHARS :
S/N Part No. F W 2 K

Description

HE
Quantity

% &

Remark




1 11116/173F

2 11115/173F

3 11120/182F

4 11117/173F

5 27500/168F

6 11100

7 11130/182F

8 26113/173F

9 26112/173F

10 26111/182F

11 GB/62-1988

12 11119

13 GB/T16674-1996
14 27400/173F

15 GB/T16674-1996

TBCIM 05 2 2
JBUHI R
EsHMHES)

I A
[ FIE G
A 2 1
LESES SR
AR FT T
LPESES IRTPR
AR
BELE M10

0 BB E 13X 1.4

B2 M6 X 14-F
ML L s
B2 M6 X 12-F

Washer

Drain plug

Oil seal, crankshaft
Seal

Diode

Crankcase

Oil seal, regulating sway bar
Washer

Split pin

Regulating sway bar
Nut M10

O-ring

Bolt M6 X'14-F

Oil sensor

Bolt M6 X 12-F

— et DN e e et DN e e e e = DN DN

=

E-2 Hi#ifE 44 CRANKCASE COVER ASSY




S I A F W4 B W Description % & & I
S/N Part No. P Quantity | Remark
1 15520/173F Bl 24014 Oil plug with Seal 1
2 15521/173F Wl g Oil plug 1
3 15512/173F GIRGING<E ) 5] Seal 2
4 11211/182F Ith 4 Crankcase cover 1
5 25118/173F MBI E )T Washer, driven gear 1
6 25111/182F W S5 Driven gear, regulator 1
7 25116/173F L Pin 2
8 25115/173F T Regulating shaft 1
9 25114/182F BN Flying block 2
10 25117/173F R Snap ring 1
11 25113/168F TSRS Washer 2
12 25112/173F W& Sliding sleeve 1

i

E-2 B384 CRANKCASE COVER ASSY

T 19 @19 @19




P 5 FH AR5 = . L. ¥ E &
S/N Part No. T W AR A Description Quantity Remark
13 11114/182F eV EAY e Gasket, crankcase 1
14 11113/173F TENE P8X 12 Set pin®8x 12 2
15 15511/173F ML R Dipstick 1
16 15510/173F Bl R Dipstick with seal 1
17 GB276-89 & 6207 Bearing 6206 1
18 11120/182F IEME) Oil seal, crankshaft 1
19 GB/T16674-1996 HZFE M8 X 35-F Bolt M8 X 35-F 7
20 25100/182F MBI E AL Driven gear, regulator assy 1
E-3 Rk REL#ZS M CYLINDER HEAD & CYLINDER HEAD COVER ASSY
=92
1 2 3
N
4
P 5 FHH NS F W4 B W Description H B %




S/N Part No. Quantity | Remark
1 12221/173F RSk T I8 A Bolt 1
2 12222/173F STk SRR R Washer 1
3 12223/173F sz Bl Rubber seal 1
4 12220/173F AL Sk 75 2 e 2 A Bolt 1
5 12200/173F AELk R A Cylinder head cover Assy 1
6 12212/173F STk 55 A Gasket, cylinder head cover 1
7 12118/173F SRR Bolt 4
8 19112/182F TEXE Lead wind cover 1
9 17218/182F HEA DXL 24 M6xM8x134.5 Stud M6xM8x134.5 2
10 12121 ALk S Gasket, cylinder head 1
11 12100/173F AT Sk FE LA Set pin 2

e




E-3 REL RESLEZSE R CYLINDER HEAD & CYLINDER HEAD COVER ASSY

?
4
F = ST F W B 4 W Description B & &
S/N Part No. P Quantity | Remark
12 27100/182F RELREA Cylinder head Assy 1
13 27100/168F KA % F6RTCU Spark plug F6 RTCU 1
14 18241/173F HeR I XEL IR M8x48.5 Stud M8x48.5 2
15 17217/173F BRE Air duck 1
16 14420/173F R Seal 1
17 GB/T16674-1996 BEFE M6 X 12-F Bolt M6 X 12-F 1

-5




E-4 fidh 35 8% PARER CRANKSHAFT, PISTON, CONNECTING & BALANCING SHAFT

= 55 = 1=} Ne
FES | FRAEMS ZF W4 B W Description A = &
S/N Part No. Quantity | Remark
1 13411 TR (—) Piston ring (1) 1
2 13412 IR () Piston ring (11) 1
3 13422 {IIEN Side rail 2
4 13421 w5 Expander 1
5 13420 HIRH S Scraper ring set 1
6 13313/182F A Piston pin circlip 2
7 13311 THIE Piston 1
8 13312 T FE A Piston pin 1
9 13200/182F A Shank 1
10 13213/173F EFFIE R Bolt 2
11 GB276-89 Hi7k 6202 Bearing 6202 2
12 13116/182F SR Balancing shaft 1
13 GB276-89 Hh& 6207 Bearing 6207 1

——6--




E-4 fidh 35 8% PARER CRANKSHAFT, PISTON, CONNECTING & BALANCING SHAFT

= = = "
FS | FHAARS ZF W4 B W Description 5 % &
S/N Part No. Quantity | Remark
14 13112/173F 4 [ Wood ruff key 1
15 13111/182F it Crankshaft 1
16 13114/182F TR E B A% Drive gear 1
17 13113/182F IERS E3h % Timing driving gear 1
18 13300 TEIE A, Piston ring set 1
19 13200/182F M Connecting rod assy 1
20 13100/182F iiikip R Crankshaft assy 1

-




E-5 'YiRisEitA S SR ESH S COMBINATION OF CAM SHAFT & VALVE ROCKER

17
:
3

o)

I 1

® e

052" |
) 2
Fu FEARS ZF W4 4L W Description % & &
S/N Part No. P Quantity Remark

1 14314/173F SRR T IR B Lock nut 2
2 14312/173F PR b Sleeve 2
3 14311/173F SIEE Valve rocker 2
4 14313/173F AT TE B TR AR Adjusting bolt for valve gap 2
5 14221/173F HEFF 22 Pusher guide 1
6 14210/182F HEFF 4 & Pusher 2
7 14315/173F okt Tappet 2
8 14122/173F TR Extension spring 1
9 14100 AR A Camshaft assy 1
10 14412/182F HAUT Exhaust valve 1
11 14411/182F #AR] Intake valve 1
12 14417/173F e T5R T Spring retainer, exhaust valve 1
13 14414/173F IRk S Valve spring 2
14 14415/173F HEA) B0 e Spring seat, exhaust valve 1

8-




E-5 'YiRisEitA S SR ESH S COMBINATION OF CAM SHAFT & VALVE ROCKER

17
3
3
k1
®0-
o B
) 2
Fu FEARS ZF W4 4L W Description % & &
S/N Part No. P Quantity | Remark
15 14413/173F B S R Spring seat, intake valve 1
16 14416/173F HEI T Cap 1
17 14310/173F TR RRCA & Valve rocker assy 1
2

-9--




E-6 {LiBSE M CARBURETOR ASSY

= S5 = =N N
S FHAEMAS F 8B £ WK Description # = &
S/N Part No. Quantity | Remark
1 17219/182F RO Inlet gasket 1
2 16112 b i A4 Connecting block 1
3 16113 i aR Carburetor gasket 1
4 16351/168F B ARE] Idle adjustment screw 1
5 16240 il AR R A A Mixture chamber body 1
6 16244 LB Main nozzle 1
7 16243 AL Main jet 1
8 16220/182F FraA Float 1
9 16216/173F A et Float chamber gasket 1
10 16211/173F HT= Float chamber 1
11 16215/168F T S JBOM IR e Washer 2
12 16214/168F T = O RE] Float chamber drain Screw 1
13 16212/168F F T EIRET Screw 1
14 17113/173F TR Air cleaner gasket 1

--10--




E-6 {LiBSE M CARBURETOR ASSY

[ B -
l?;?fi; 1?

F 5 F A AS ZF W4 B W Description % & &

S/N Part No. P Quantity | Remark
15 16321/173F FELRUT] Choke 1
16 16322/173F FELJX T Choke stem 1
17 16365/168F Ao 25 DU L] Airproof washer 1
18 16363/168F {2 TR Throttle lever 1
19 16364/168F i 5 OC ) B Washer 1
20 16367 At 4 TR 5 W% T Screw M4 2
21 16362/168F i 25 X Cover 1
22 16114/173F RELAIITT G Choke switch 1
23 16250 WRINHEA Throttle unit 1
24 16332/168F TR PR BB E ] g B Spring, mixture adjustment screw 1
25 16331/168F TR A L B R AT Mixture adjustment screw 1
26 16320/173F FEXUT 207 Choke unit 1
27 16210/173F FrEHA Float chamber 1
28 16100 A i 45 e Carburetor Assy 1
29 16230/182F FF s A Float needle 1

11--




E-7 MAMAE4 5 FUEL TANK ASSY

eS| FBAEMAS F W M4 4 W Description % & & I
S/N Part No. P Quantity | Remark
1 16626/173F WERPE Pipe 1
2 16621/173F HHE (—) Outlet pipe 1
3 16622/168F WER (2D Pipe clamp 2
4 16633/168F HENE: DS Connector 1
5 GB5789-86 HEHE M8 X 25 Bolt M8x25 2
6 16634/168F Sk Packing ring 1
7 GB6170-2000 B2 AL M8 Nut M8 2
8 16610/168F TLPER Filter cup 1
9 16510/182F jailiE T AR Fuel tank 1
10 16414/168F CEIEs Packing ring 1
11 16411/168F PRt A8 Fuel filler cap 1
12 16400/168F BRMFE e 2 & Fuel filler cap with packing ring 1




B-8 ZXIEERMAAR AIR CLEANER ASSY

—9
F 5 FHMH4RS 2 W 4K Descrinti ¥ E & E
S/N Part No H escription Quantity Remark
1 17111 7 AR 25 B RE Air cleaner cover nut 2
2 17112/182F TSR Air cleaner cover 1
3 17120/182F e Filter element 1
4 17114/182F YA AR Air cleaner base 1
5 17200/173F HAEHE Air cleaner housing assy 1
6 GB5789-86 PR T 2 AR M6 X 22 Bolt M6 X 22 1
7 17121/173F #pE Washer 1
8 GB6177.1-2000 I2RE M6 (752%) Nut M6(Flange) 2
9 17100/182F TR ER Air cleaner assy 1

-13--




E-9 JHFE#4/4 MUFFLER

FE FHARLS F 8B & R Description % & & I
S/N Part No P Quantity | Remark
1 GB6183-86 12 M8 Nut M8 5
2 18117/173F HAO®A Exhaust pipe gasket 1
3 18215/173F HRE Exhaust pipe 1
4 18217/173F HESRES Muffler gasket 1
5 18100/182F A Muffler 1
6 GB818-2000 IZET M5%8 Screw M5 X8 4
7 18200/182F AP AL Muffler hood assy 1
8 18000/182F VAR K Muffler assy 1

—14--




E-10 R#EZIE:54 RECOIL STARTER

FFs | EHAHENAS = w & R Descrinti HE & IE
S/N Part No H \ escription Quantity | Remark
1 31225/168F FRRTFR Engine switch 1
2 19314/173F PEE Wire grommet 1
3 19312/173F &R Clip 1
4 16625/173F RLE TR Plastic clip 1
5 GB/T16674-1996 124 M6 X 12-F Bolt M6 X 12-F 6
6 19200/182F W B LA A Fan hood assy 1
7 GB/T16674-1996 1242 M6 X 8-F Bolt M6 X 8-F 3
8 23211/182F ANAER S Casing 1
9 23114/182F Eii Spiral spring 1
10 23117/182F A Starter rolls 1
11 23112/173F T Ratchet spring 2
12 23115/173F WO Ratchet 2
13 23111/173F PR Friction spring 1
14 23113/173F DT IRE] Set screw 1

--15--




E-10 R#EZIE:54 RECOIL STARTER

FFs | EHAHENAS = w & R Descrinti HE & Ik
S/N Part No H \ escription Quantity | Remark
1817 1F
15 23116/173F B3 ik Spring lid 1 il
16 23118/168F 4 Rope 1
17 23121/168F VAR Pulling handle 1
18 23100/182F SR 28 1 A Recoil starter assy 1

--16--




E-11 JEEH R4 REGULATING CONTROL SYSTEM

12 1

5
/ﬁr’”ﬁi&,

10

S

F
FFe | FHHEAS = w4 K Descrinti & %
S/N Part No 7 escription Quantity Remark
1 GB818-2000 12 M5%35 Bolt M5X35 1
2 26215/173F VS Regulating spring 1
3 26213/173F JER Clamp 1
4 GB818-2000 124 MS5% 16 Bolt M5 X 16 1
5 26211/182F VAR SCHEAR Support panel 1
6 26222/173F " Washer 1
7 26221/182F FHi Handgrip 1
8 26223/173F Ay Spring patch 1
9 26224/173F TEDLAR Setting panel 1
10 GB6177.1-2000 02 BF M6 (12) Nut M6(Flange) 2
11 26214/173F A Spring 1
12 26117/182F A Back spring 1
13 26116/168F R B A Lock bolt 1
14 26114/182F R Regulating arm 1

—17--




E-11 JEEH R4 REGULATING CONTROL SYSTEM

FFe | FHHEAS = w4 K Descrinti & %
S/N Part No 7 < escription Quantity Remark
15 26118/182F T g Fine regutaling spring 1
16 26115/182F LzprEvRas Pulling rod 1
17 26200/182F AR SRR Regulating frame assy 1
18 GB/T16674-1996 IZHRMEX 12-F Bolt M6 X 12-F 2

--18--




E-12 K##4 FLYWHEEL

Fs5 | EHHEARS - HE & E
S/N Part No SR Description Quantity | Remark
1 23317/173F TWECIERE MI16% 1.5 Nut M16 X 1.5 1
2 23316/182F BzhE Starting flange 1
3 19111/182F TE KU Flywheel fan 1
4 23300/182F KE 2 Flywheel 1

--19--




E-13 KB 44 IGNITION COIL

11—

S I A F W 4 4 W Description % & & i
S/N Part No i P Quantity Remark
1 27200 FUKER Ignition coil 1
2 27220 KACZENE Cap, spark plug 1
3 11213 JFEZAR Clamper, cord 1
4 11124/173F I e AR A Rubber ring, crankcase 1
5 31250/182F-AS FRHUE Tt Charge coil 1
6 34410/182F KK ER Extinguishing cable 1
7 32212/173F 2 e Cable tie 1
8 GB5787-86 HE A4 W6 X 12 Bolt, M6 X 12 1
9 GB5787-86 EHE M6 X 35 Bolt, M6 X35 2
10 GB5787-86 BEFE M6 X 30 Bolt, M6 X30 2
11 27210 FK R P A Ignition coil unit 1

--20--




E-14 #3)EYLEH Starting motor Assy

)i/f M %Ilfaﬁ:Nie i = B A Description Q%lﬁaniﬁizty lﬁma{;‘?{
1 24120 EBh Yk LA Relay, start-up 1
2 35200 oA Rotor comp. 1
3 21000 Lt FERe Starting clutch 1
4 24000 FEE S SR Starting motor Assy 1
5 28650 HL B AL ER Base, starting 1
6 28110 EEhE AT Housing, starting clutch 1
7 22123 BBt Driven gear 1
8 35230 P ol 2L 4 Brush comp. 4
9 35210 SET 4 Stator comp. 1
10 28631 CEVHIE Spring, brush 4
11 28321 IR Reducing gear 1
12 31131 FL il 57 22 Stay, brush 1
13 321604 BB Cable, starting motor 1
14 28632 A Insulator 1
15 31996 U2 M5 X 14 Bolt, M5X 14 2
16 GB818-85 IRET M4 X 6 Screw, M4 X 6 1

2—




E-14 #3)EYLEH Starting motor Assy

FFs | EHHNRKE5 - s HE | £ &
A

S/N Part No. F A Description Quantity Remark
17 28651 R Packing ring 1
18 GB818-85 IRE] M5 X 32 Screw M5 X 32 4
19 GB6170-86 2B M6 Nut M6 2
20 GB5787-86 A2 M6 X 35 Bolt M6 X35 2
21 GB93-87 HAER 4 Spring washer 4mm 3
22 GB818-85 BRETMAX 14 Screw M4 X 14 2
23 GB97. 1-85 k4 Washer 4mm 2
24 45315 ENAHE8X 14 Set pin 8X 14 2

00—




E-15 B3| S8 GER)

STARTING MOTOR CONTROL BOX ASSY

FE|ZEBARE] o ot W R | & =
N

S/N Part No. ST Description Quantity Remark
1 24217 B Clamp ring 1
2 24218 R TT S Gasket 1
3 GB818-86 T2 M4 X 10 Bolt M4x10 1
4 24211 i SR 5 Control front cover 1
5 31258 Hi Key 1
6 GB6187-86 VAV =Xk Rl Nut M4 1
7 24121 st 2 N e a4 Fixed mount 1
8 24215 JABHHRTT R Key switch 1
9 24230 £RI8: Safety 1
10 24225 —IREHEA Diode assy 1
11 24213 i &5 o5 Control rear cover 1
12 24214 JE o BRI Attachment bolt 1
13 24221 LRk ORI A Protector 1
14 24222 ek IR A8 SR Fixed mount 1
15 31343 PR Spring 1

-3




E-15 BEiE#I& R 0EH) STARTING MOTOR CONTROL BOX ASSY

FFes | ZEBHRF . . BE | FIE
S D t
S/N Part No. = H A A eseription Quantity | Remark
16 24224 AR 231 Cover 1
17 24220 KRS ES Protector assy 1
18 GB818-85 TR L IRET M3X 12 Bolt M3x12 2

-4




E-16 546 EMBLEM

The bolt should

be connected to

- of battery Among engine exhaust
emissions, there s foxic

(0, s0neverusein an forbidden, ) The bolt

enclosed room without | * Oncet ha engine ofl level is excessively low, engine oll warni
ood ventilation systam will stall the engine automatically to protect it from be ShDUId be =
g W, damaged. connected

to+of battery
DC 12V

18-35AH

= = =) = =
Fs | FHARLS T 4 L0 Description A = &
S/N Part No Quantity | Remark
1 91149 FRNEAE Emblem, “-” pole 1
2 91111 S NETE Model label 1
3 91114 BRI Emblem, tortoise and rabbit 1
4 91112 T AL s 18 Emblem, adding oil 1
5 91115 FEARUT TR ORI Emblem, choke lever 1
6 91113 ZEPE AR MAL Emblem, maintenance of air cleaner 1
7 91118 RS T Emblem, Note or Warning 1
8 91148 TE R e Emblem, “+” pole 1

-2]--




